Banks 2,304.9 176.1 2,512.7 150.6

 Other creditors 3,613.5 14.2 2,970.9 25.7

  Deferred interest from other non-derivative
financial liabilities

- 59.9 - 26.8

Derivative financial liabilities

 Purchase price liabilities from put options - 18.0 - 7.4

 Cash flow hedges 77.6 - 69.4 -

 Deferred interest from cash flow hedges - - 0.4 - 1.6

5,996.0 267.8 5,553.0 212.1

For hedge accounting purposes, the deferred interest from cash flow hedges is included in the carrying amount of

interest rate swaps.

The nominal obligations of the liabilities to banks and the liabilities to other creditors developed as follows:

€ million Jun. 30, 2014 Dec. 31, 2013

Bond * 700.0 700.0

Bond * 600.0 600.0

Bond (US dollar) * 554.9 554.9

Bond (US dollar) * 184.9 184.9

Bond (EMTN) * 500.0 500.0

Bond (Hybrid ) * 700.0 -

42 43CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS /  SELECTED EXPL ANATORY NOTES  IN  ACCORDANCE WITH IFRSDEUTSCHE ANNINGTON IMMOBIL IEN SE   INTERIM F INANCIAL  REPORT FOR THE F IRST  HALF-YEAR OF  2014

   21   21 ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT DISCLOSURES

Measurement categories and classes:

€ million

Measurement
category

in acc. with
IAS 39

Carrying
amounts

Jun. 30, 2014

Amounts recognised in balance sheet according to IAS 39
Amounts

recognised in
balance sheet

in acc. with IAS 17
Fair value

Jun. 30, 2014

Fair-value
hierarchy

level
Face

value
Amortised

cost
Acquisition

 cost

Fair value
affecting

net income

Fair value
recognised

in equity

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 329.2 329.2   329.2 1

Trade and other receivables

 Receivables from the sale of properties LaR 38.9  38.9   38.9 2

 Receivables from property letting LaR 12.0  12.0   12.0 2

 Receivables from other management LaR 0.4  0.4   0.4 2

Financial assets

 Loans to other investments LaR 33.6  33.6   46.1 2

 Other long-term loans LaR 3.6  3.6   3.6 2

 Dividends from other investments LaR -  -   - 2

Other non-derivative financial assets

 Long-term securities AfS 2.9   2.9  2.9 1

 Other investments AfS 1.6   1.6   1.6 n.a.

Liabilities

Trade and other payables

 Liabilities from property letting FLAC 19.5  19.5   19.5 2

 Liabilities from other goods and services FLAC 21.6  21.6   21.6 2

Other non-derivative financial liabilities

 Liabilities to banks FLAC 2,481.0  2,481.0   2,658.4 2

 Liabilities to other lenders FLAC 3,535.5  3,535.5   3,755.6 2

 Deferred interest from other non-derivative financial liabilities FLAC 59.9  59.9   59.9 2

 Liabilities from finance leases n.a. 92.2   92.2 120.9 2

Derivative financial liabilities

 Purchase price liabilities from put options FLHfT 18.0   18.0   18.0 3

 Cash flow hedges (cross currency swaps) n.a. 27.3   12.8 14.5  27.3 2

 Cash flow hedges (interest rate swaps) n.a. 50.3   - 0.3 50.6  50.3 2

 Deferred interest from cash flow hedges n.a. - 0.4   - 0.4   - 0.4 2

thereof aggregated by measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39

 Loans and receivables LaR 417.7 329.2 88.5 - - - - 430.2

 Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 4.5 - - 1.6 - 2.9 - 4.5

 Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 18.0 - - - 18.0 - - 18.0

 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC 6,117.5 - 6,117.5 - - - - 6,515.0

Financial assets and financial liabilities not covered by IAS 39

 Employee benefits in accordance with IAS 19

   Gross presentation: right to reimbursement corresponding to
indirect obligation arising from transferred pension obligations

 8.2

   Provisions for pensions and similar obligations  313.8

OTHER NOTES AND DISCLOSURES

44 45CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS /  SELECTED EXPL ANATORY NOTES  IN  ACCORDANCE WITH IFRSDEUTSCHE ANNINGTON IMMOBIL IEN SE   INTERIM F INANCIAL  REPORT FOR THE F IRST  HALF-YEAR OF  2014

Measurement categories and classes:

€ million

Measurement
category

in acc. with
IAS 39

Carrying
amounts

Dec. 31, 2013

Amounts recognised in balance sheet according to IAS 39
Amounts

recognised in
balance sheet

in acc. with IAS 17
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2013

Fair-value
hierarchy

level
Face

value
Amortised

cost
Acquisition

 cost

Fair value
affecting

net income

Fair value
recognised

in equity

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 547.8 547.8 547.8 1

Trade and other receivables

 Receivables from the sale of properties LaR 90.4 90.4 90.4 2

 Receivables from property letting LaR 12.1 12.1 12.1 2

Receivables from other management LaR 1.0 1.0 1.0 2

Other assets

 Receivables from related parties LaR 3.0 3.0 3.0 2

Financial assets

 Loans to other investments LaR 33.6 33.6 37.4 2

 Other long-term loans LaR 3.6 3.6 3.6 2

 Dividends from other investments LaR 2.1 2.1 2.1 2

Other non-derivative financial assets

 Long-term securities AfS 3.7 3.7 3.7 1

 Other investments AfS 1.6 1.6 1.6 n.a.

Liabilities

Trade and other payables

 Liabilities from property letting FLAC 19.5 19.5 19.5 2

 Liabilities from other goods and services FLAC 28.4 28.4 28.4 2

Other non-derivative financial liabilities

 Liabilities to banks FLAC 2,663.3 2,663.3 2,756.2 2

 Liabilities to other lenders FLAC 2,904.7 2,904.7 2,945.5 2

 Deferred interest from other non-derivative financial liabilities FLAC 26.8 26.8 26.8 2

 Liabilities from finance leases n.a. 91.9 91.9 109.4 2

Derivative financial liabilities

 Purchase price liabilities from put options FLHfT 7.4 7.4 7.4 3

 Cash flow hedges (cross currency swaps) n.a. 24.7 10.6 14.1 24.7 2

 Cash flow hedges (interest rate swaps) n.a. 44.7 6.9 37.8 44.7 2

 Deferred interest from cash flow hedges n.a. 1.6 1.6 1.6 2

thereof aggregated by measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39

 Loans and receivables LaR 693.6 547.8 145.8 - - - - 697.4

 Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 5.3 - - 1.6 - 3.7 - 5.3

 Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 7.4 - - - 7.4 - - 7.4

 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC 5,642.7 - 5,642.7 - - - - 5,776.4

Financial assets and financial liabilities not covered by IAS 39

 Employee benefits in accordance with IAS 19

   Gross presentation: right to reimbursement corresponding to
indirect obligation arising from transferred pension obligations

8.1

   Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 291.0

46 47CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS /  SELECTED EXPL ANATORY NOTES  IN  ACCORDANCE WITH IFRSDEUTSCHE ANNINGTON IMMOBIL IEN SE   INTERIM F INANCIAL  REPORT FOR THE F IRST  HALF-YEAR OF  2014

The investment properties classified as assets held for sale are recognised at the time of their transfer to assets